CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM

TO: CFX Board Members

FROM: Aneth Williams @tﬁ/&#—\\_

Director of Procurement

DATE: July 26,2016

SUBJECT:  Authorization for Approval of Supplemental Agreement No. 9
Post Design Services
S.R. 429 (Wekiva Parkway) Systems Interchange East to Mt. Plymouth Road
Project 429-205, Contract No. 000859

Board approval is requested for Supplemental Agreement No. 9 with Parsons Transportation
Group, Inc. in the not-to-exceed amount of $359,984.37 for Post Design Services related to
Project 429-205. Services will include shop drawing reviews, attendance at construction
meetings, site visits and responding to contractor’s request for additional information.

This Supplemental Agreement will be a continuation of an agreement previously approved.
(Original Agreement dated August 29, 2012)

Original Contract Amount $2,200,000.00
Amount of Supplemental Agreement No. 1 $ 0.00
Amount of Supplemental Agreement No. 2 $ 430,000.00
Amount of Supplemental Agreement No. 3 $ 0.00
Amount of Supplemental Agreement No. 4 $ 110,000.00
Amount of Supplemental Agreement No. 5 $ 0.00
Amount of Supplemental Agreement No. 6 $ 0.00
Amount of Supplemental Agreement No. 7 $ 2343529

Amount of Supplemental Agreement No. 8 (PDS 429-205A) $ 41,357.39
Amount of Supplemental Agreement No. 9 (PDS 429-205) $ 359.984.37
Total Revised Contract Amount $3,164,777.05

Reviewed by: W
\_\§}lenn Pressimone, PE _
Director of Engineering W

4974 ORL TOWER RD. ORLANDO, FL 32807 | PHONE: (407) 690-5000 | FAX: (407) 690-5011

WWW.CFXWAY.COM m




| -~ . 7 [ ey — .__ﬁ
} e 1 YR dps "t
/ﬁh el % H ot — Laws Momos
e\ S| wtaecr : 1 (&) |
= — - TEaAm = - 73 B =/
g - 4 ] ) £ . —1
. A.-'/— 5 'o. Sanford
= “a = = = o -
- -y - - =
Do - - ‘ 3| cres L E
— i ] = i, R0 PR Wrihe=] Fd e Do =
l = sl W DRANEE CO 2 ; £= S,
|onden it 21 g g1 5N -
| v 2 ,ds?',_\ CRLANDO SANFORD
:' i ‘ foeo Yary ivg | ARERT
l CR 4y 3 ‘-/ Medy Farv R
3 o 2 i = ey
3 weE = &4 g F
| Pookmn fld_2p= Ele & & Z = ke
- e /f. & . 2 Loe
F : 15 = & __§‘$"" > : § kA lery
o fas1 s | £ s E > - A
(=0 - i - 419
:ﬁé‘ L = | /:;-'? 3 Lanouscali: - \I 4 '5‘%
g = &| WelehRAs \ G £
313 e 2 slg) 2 Longwoced = A
L= 13 e Ne
R B Azl ; Altamonte PrNGS Js “EE .
5 H H L Springs 4 -
L& LAppha 3 e Lake ]
AN S La 4 sL=t
451 = n1
| =% 1 Casselbermry
| 8 q Q/W,Q\ S
Harmogy R v Rad Buf Laie B2 , -
iy SN | Qviedo
Joba Land =
) [isee £ Experssmoy I—‘ . Maitland
Apicks "; ﬁ”r,—_ Labe ;#_ s
| Cimeorn| Oess 24 Wadland 2 SEMIHGCLE €0 .
1 ] N 7 : S e ] | e s
e s U N\ Winter Park |,.e INGERSTY CRANCE CO
g':’ = = = el CERTRA R
Sl § S 7_/— £ { FLORIDA ;
i1 iz 2 @D 5
) ke Silsyr | Star R4 b | . B =
i (338) 438 & ) o
- Sfp—=] 2 cormeliy o Bithlo
Ocoee | [3% - i : I v
N = Colomial Or 1P = ]
3 09 W g 408 LEGEND 50—
— T Lake . e
e = e ¥ ; Lndernil Rd 4| = Bxisting CFX System
3 S - E Ky ] | = == Future CFX System
. ; ” - /’ g = : g o zamy s Florida’s Tumpike System
T L) ! L = s = 1 = fgo === Fulure Florida’s Tumpike Segments
E E EL ey as . SiE |Er s 2 \ m== Fytyre FDOT/ Tumpil
P i {435 / s S £ == = = i
o L 2 AR Weerwey| Soorm By / lin g = o f 5 l CFX Mainline Toll Plaza ! |
“ gy g — e 2 3 ) I NonSylemMaiine Tl Plza | & &)
L it \ " — <] = El
T N . } | - Haltner o = a
2] Mo o ; ik | Fodge Bl o \ o Pata RO &
X D B A o
it AREEATES A F
I & srmg b e ! t - N L ]
s -

Project Location Map for

S.R. 429 (Wekiva Parkway) Systems Interchange East to Mt. Plymouth Road (429-205)




Project 429-205
Contract 000859
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 9
TO
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

POST DESIGN SERVICES (FOR 429-205)

S.R. 429 (Wekiva Parkway) Systems Interchange East to Mt. Plymouth Road

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day

of , 2016, by and between the CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY

AUTHORITY (F/K/A ORLANDO-ORANGE COUNTY EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY), an
agency of the State of Florida, hereinafter called the "CFX" and the consulting firm of

PARSONS TRANSPORTATION GROUP, INC., hereinafter called the "CONSULTANT."

WHEREAS, Section 4.27 of Exhibit “A” of the Agreement for Professional Services
between CFX and the CONSULTANT, dated the 29th day of August 2012 provides that after
completion of the services outlined in Exhibit “A” for Project Number 429-205 of the said
Agreement for Professional Services, CFX may negotiate with the CONSULTANT a
Supplemental Agreement for Post Design Services and whereas, Articles 2.00 and 12.00 of the
Agreement for Professional Services provide that in the event that CFX shall change the amount
of work of the said Agreement for Professional Services, the fees to be paid to the

CONSULTANT shall be subject to adjustment as shall be mutually agreed upon:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:



1. CFX hereby authorizes the CONSULTANT to proceed with Post Design Services
required as outlined in the Wekiva Parkway Corridor Consultant’s correspondence to CFX dated

June 17, 2016 which is attached hereto and made a part of this Supplemental Agreement.

2. All invoices from the CONSULTANT for Post Design Services shall be submitted to
CFX with complete documentation. Invoices for Post Design Services shall not be a
continuation of the original CONSULTANT *S contract amount for final design services and
shall only be for those services as outlined in this Supplemental Agreement. Compensation for
Post Design Services shall be invoiced to CFX at an hourly rate, inclusive of overhead, profit and
expenses (exclusive of travel). The hourly rate shall be calculated using the employee’s actual
direct salary and the negotiated Post Design Services multiplier, as outlined in the Wekiva
Parkway Corridor Consultant’s correspondence to CFX dated June 17, 2016. Direct expenses
will be reimbursed for local travel only (per mile). The maximum fee for Post Design Services

shall be $359,984.37.

3. Section 4.27 of the original Agreement for Professional Services is revised as
outlined in Exhibit “A,” which is attached hereto and made a part of this Supplemental

Agreement.

4. Any supplemental agreements for Post Design Services shall be in accordance
with the appropriate Articles within the original CONSULTANT Agreement for Professional

Services.

All provisions of said Agreement for Professional Services, or any Supplements thereto, not

modified by the above, shall remain in full force and effect, the same as if they had been set forth



herein. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Supplemental Agreement and of

the said Agreement for Professional Services, or any Supplements thereto, the provisions of this

Supplemental Agreement, to the extent such provision is reasonable, shall take precedence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed, in

quadruplicate, the day and year first above written.

Witness:

Assistant Secretary

Witness:

Print Name:

Title:

CENTRAL FLORIDA

EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

By:

Director of Procurement

PARSONS TRANSPORATION GROUP, INC.

By:

Print Name:

Title:

\dfsprdI\EA_Staff\Departments\Engincering\General\429-205\Supplemental Agreements\Post Design\PTG PDS-429-205 - SA9.docx



Exhibit "A"
Project 429-205

S.R. 429 (Wekiva Parkway) Systems Interchange East to Mt. Plymouth Road
Post-Design Scope of Services (Section 4.27)

4.27 Post Design Services

A. Compensation
The Consultant’s compensation for post-design services may be added by supplemental agreement and shall
be at an hourly rate, inclusive of overhead, profit and expenses, and exclusive of travel. No compensation
will be made for correction of errors and omissions or clarifications.

B. General Support

The Consultant shall support the post-design process as follows:

a) Answer questions relative to the plans, typical sections, quantities and special provisions.
b) Make any necessary corrections to the plans, typical sections, quantities, notes, etc. as may be
required.

c) Attend pre-award meeting with Contractor, CFX, and CFX's CEI

C. Pre-bid Conference

The Consultant shall, prior to the pre-bid conference, be prepared to walk the project with the assigned CFX
Resident Construction Engineer to discuss the plans and details. The Consultant shall be prepared to attend
the pre-bid conference and respond to questions related to the plans, details, and special provisions.

D. Addenda

The Consultant shall prepare any addenda required to clarify the work included in the contract documents.
Addenda may be required based on the project inspection with the assigned CFX Resident Construction
Engineer, or questions developed in the pre-bid conference, or conditions discovered by bidders during the
bid period.

E. Field Visits

The Consultant shall be available to respond to questions in the field that may arise relative to the plans,
details or special provisions during construction. The Consultant will periodically visit the project site to
observe the progress of construction. This visit will not make the place of formal construction inspection by
CFX's Construction Manager and their inspection team. Rather, it is intended to provide the opportunity for
members of the design team to observe whether work by the Contractor is being performed in general
conformance with the project plans. Written memos of all such field visits shall be submitted to CFX and
their Construction Manager within five business days of the trip.



F. Shop Drawing Reviews

The Consultant shall review and approve shop drawings from the Contractor for roadway, utilities, structural,
lighting, FON, signing and drainage elements. This work will include the erection procedure plans, review
proposals for substitutions, development of supplemental agreements, and assistance with other engineering
services required to facilitate construction of the project. Reviews will be conducted and returned within two
weeks from receipt of information.

G. Post-Design Contact

The Consultant shall appoint a responsible member of the firm to be the contact person for all post-design
services. This person shall be continually available during the course of construction for review of design
plans.

H. Timeliness

The Consultant shall make every reasonable effort to process any material presented for review in a prompt
manner recognizing a construction contract is underway.

I. Meetings

The Consultant shall attend partnering meetings as requested by CFX. The Consultant will also attend
progress / coordination meetings as requested by CFX including, but not limited to, the Notice to Proceed
meeting.

J. Bridge Load Ratings

Approved design bridge load ratings were obtained by the Consultant under the final design phase of this
contract. The Contractor shall be responsible for revising and resubmitting the load ratings if changes to the
bridge design occur during construction. Otherwise, the Consultant shall provide written correspondence to
FDOT when construction is complete that the bridges were constructed in accordance with the plans and the
design load ratings still apply.

K. Geotechnical Engineering

The Consultant shall provide geotechnical engineering services as needed by CFX, relative to pile driving,
earthwork, embankment and MSE wall construction.

L. Utilities

The Consultant shall provide utility consulting services as needed by CFX, relative to proposed utility
adjustments within the project limits.

M. Record Drawings
Based on information provided by the Contractor, the Contractor’s surveyor and CFX’s Construction

Manager, the Consultant will prepare record drawings reflecting improvements built for this project. This
scope assumes surveys will be undertaken by a registered surveyor by the Contractor.



CH2M
® 225 E. Robinson Street
ey Suite 505

Orlando, FL 32801
www ch2m com

June 17, 2016

Mr. Glenn Pressimone

Central Florida Expressway Authority
4974 ORL Tower Road

Orlando, FL 32807

RE: Wekiva Parkway
Contract No. 000859
Project No. 429-205
Supplemental Agreement No. 9

Dear Mr. Pressimone:

As the project transitions from Design to Construction, we have requested and received
a Post-Design Services proposal for the above referenced contract. The consultant,
Parsons, has submitted a Post-Design Services amendment package to address the
post-design services and/or plan modifications required since the Bid Package was
submitted.

We have reviewed the attached proposal from Parsons, and have determined the
proposal is consistent with the original contract terms and category rates. The
amendment addresses all anticipated scope of work.

The package submitted and reviewed is requesting a fee of $359,984.37.

If you should have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact me.

Sincerely,
CH2M HILL

Scott Bear,
Project Manager

cc: File (w/ attach)



PARSONS

201 E. Pine Street, Suite 900 * Orlando, Florida 32801-2722 ¢ (407) 702-6800 ® Fax: (407) 702-6950 * www.parsons.com

July 17, 2016

Mr. Scott Bear, P.E.

WPCC Project Manager

CH2M Hill

225 East Robinson Street, Suite 505
Orlando, Florida 32801

Re: SR 429 — Wekiva Parkway
From SR 429 Systems Interchange East to Mt. Plymouth Road
Contract 000859; Project 429-205
Supplemental Agreement #9

Dear Mr. Bear:

Enclosed please find one copy of Supplemental Agreement No. 9 for post design tasks for the above
referenced project. The version originally submitted in March has been revised based on comments
from CFX and CH2M Hill.

If any additional information is required, please do not hesitate to contact me at (407)-702-6832 or e-
mail me at thomas.e.davidson@parsons.com .

Sincerely,

Ted Davidson, P.E.
Project Manager

Cc: file 647710

= Page 1 of 45



PARSONS

S.R. 429 (WEKIVA PARKWAY EXPRESSWAY)

EAST OF SR429/SR46 SYSTEM INTERCHANGE TO EAST OF MT. PLYMOUTH ROAD (CR435)
CFX PROJECT NO. 429-205
Supplemental Agreement #9- Post Design
Services
Parsons Project # 647710

March 18, 2016 (Revised May 10, 2016 & July 17, 2016)

Scope of Post Design Services Work Tasks

The following are estimated Post Design Services Tasks required by Parsons to provide design assistance to CFX in the
completion of the construction of the S.R. 429 (Wekiva Parkway Expressway), Section 2A, 205 project. Total length of
construction contract is 540 calendar days or 18 months.

Scope of Services Task No.

4.27B.a

Requests for Information (RFI’s)

This task consists of researching and responding to the Contractor’s requests for additional (RFI’s) information regarding the site,
design plans, typical sections, quantities and special provision information.

Assume 8 RFI’s / month x 12 months = 96 RFI’s + 2 RFI’s / month x 6 months= 12 RFI’s

108 RFI’s @ 4 hrs./RF1 =432 hours

Therefore the Post Design fee anticipates 108 RFI’s over the 540 calendar days.

Total Requests for Information— 432 hours

4.27B.b

Design Plan Revisions

This task consists of documenting, issuing and revising an estimated number of design CADD files and design plan sheets based on
contractor or field design changes on the project. Issuance of design plan revisions will assist the Contractor and CEI personnel to
prepare as-built plans required by CFX.

Assume issuance of four (4) design plan revisions @ 10 design plan sheets/revision = 40 plan sheets.

Revisions to 40 Design plan sheets @ 4 hours/plan = 160 hours

Total Design Plan Revisions — 160 hours

4.27B.c

CFX Pre-Award Conference

This task consists of attendance by the Engineer of Record (EOR) of the Parsons staff at the CFX Pre-Award Conference to be held
when a date has been established. Parsons has already delivered to CFX the necessary documents require for the Pre-Award
Conference.

2 hours meeting time x 2 hours prep x 1 EOR = 4 hours

Total OOCEA Pre-Award Conference — 4 hours

4.27C. Pre-Bid Conference

This task consists of attendance by the Project Manager of the Parsons staff at the CFX Pre-Bid Conference. Parsons has already
delivered to CFX the necessary documents require for the Pre-Bid Conference.

2 hour meeting time x 2 hours prep x 1 Engineer = 4 hours

Total OOCEA Pre-Bid Conference — 4 hours

4.27D. Plan Addenda

This task consists of responding to and documenting Contractor’s questions/clarifications on the Bid Documents and issuing and
revising an estimated number of Bid design plan sheets based on Addenda responses. Assume issuance of three (3) Addenda on
Contract Bid Documents.

Assume researching and responding to 20 Contractor’s questions/clarifications

20 questions/clarifications @ 2 hours/question = 40 hours

Assume 3 Addenda revisions to 25 Design plan sheets/ Addenda @ 3 hours/plan = 225 hours

Total Plan Addenda — 265 hours

4.27E. Field Reviews

This task consists of attendance by the Parsons Design staff to any Contractor/CEI field meetings to resolve design related issues with

differing field conditions. Also included in this task are periodic field visits to the site by Parsons Design staff to observe whether the
Page 2 of 45



project is being constructed in general conformance with the “Approved for Construction” design plans. These field reviews will be
documented by written memorandums and submitted to the WPCC within five working days.

Assume 1 review/2 months x first 12 months = 6 reviews x 3 hours/review x 2 engineers = 36 hours

Therefore the Post Design fee anticipates 36 hours in Field Reviews

Total Field Reviews — 36 hours

4.27F Shop Drawing Reviews

This task consists of the review and approval of shop drawings for design components specified in the design plans as requiring
submittal of shop drawings by the Contractor. Shop drawings will be required to be submitted for bridge beams, retaining walls,
lighting, signs & overhead sign structures, drainage structures, fiber optic network equipment, utility items, etc. The shop drawing
hours also assumes re-submittal of disapproved shop drawings. This task will also include reviewing proposals for substitution,
supplemental agreements and other engineering services required to facilitate construction.

Assume 150 drainage structures with 50 sheets of drainage shop drawings @ 2 hours/drawing = 100 hours

Assume 30 signing & lighting shop drawings @ 2 hours/drawing = 60 hours

Assume 40 ITS shop drawings @ 2 hours/drawing = 80 hours

Structural shop drawing manhours (see attached spreadsheets) = 938 hours

Total Shop Drawing Reviews- 1178 hours

4.27G & H Coordination

This task will appoint a responsible and professional Parsons staff member to oversee the post-design services and ensure the timely
delivery and processing of material submitted as construction proceeds. This task also consists of coordinating any design issues with
the Contractor, FDOT, FGT, Duke Transmission & Distribution, Orange County & Lake County that may develop during the
construction on the project. Coordination also includes attendance at any meetings, written documentation, phone logs, etc necessary
to resolve any design related issues over the 540 calendar days of the contract.

Assume 16 hours/month x first 12 months = 192 hours

Assume 12 hours/month x last 6 months = 72 hours

Total Coordination — 264 hours

4.271 NTP/Partnering Meetings

This task consists of attendance by the Parsons Design staff to the Notice to Proceed meeting, Progress/Coordination meetings and
Partnering meetings over the 540 day course of the construction contract.

Notice to Proceed meeting- 2 hour meeting time x 2 Engineers = 4 hours

Assume 1 Partnering meetings @ 8 hours/meeting x 2 Engineers = 16 hours

Assume 1 half-day partnering meetings@ 4 hours/meeting x 2 engineers = 8

Assume bi-monthly Progress/Coordination meetings - 9 meetings @ 1.5 hours/meeting x 2 Engineers= 27 hours.

Total NTP/Partnering Meetings- 55 hours

Subtotal: 2398 hours
Supervision and Quality Control (3%)
1. Total — 2398 x 3% = 72 hours. Supervision
2. Total —2398 x 3% = 72 hours. Quality Control

Total Project Control — 144 hours
Total Hours — Post Design Services = 2542 hours

P:\647710\Admin\Contracts\Supplemental Agreements\Post Design 205_SA#9\Revised06171429-205 Post Design Tasks 061716.doc

Page 3 of 45



PTG

CN 000859 Prime Consultant
SA#9 Wekiva Section 429-205
Post Design Fee Proposal - Sup. #9

Date: 7/1712016 Total Fee: $3569,984.37

Page 4 of 45



Sb Jo G abed

LE'PBE'BSES 'LNNOWY ONLLIWIT WNWIXVW TVLOL
G9E°BOE'B1S S918Y PIpea - qns I1 Ssep) veliuy
95 ISE6S S91ey popec - QNS IISse D39
85°406'98 |esow|eg
Jueynsucoqnsy
£8'95ET2ES 334 AINNOWY ONLLIWI S1d
PSZERS (Auo 3bes)iw) sasuadill
TEHE6 17ES Teece - S| dnin
[etoegints 'S1S0D AMYTYS ALIALLIY TV10L
SSNOLLYLNdWOO 334 19VHINGD TYL0L *SALLIALLOY JISVE OL SINIWT13 1500 40 NOLLNEIEISIO
S— . e ——= e o e T e SR e b b S d i e
SE'9YS un.a.mlﬁ.h:m Trst 00'05 [ TT'L65'ES v6 8€'00€'SS 991 BZ'HLTIIS £0! 80'565'62% [x4] LL'6L0'SHS £28 E'EIS'ELS [£13 ‘STVAOL
76'LbS £0'055'61$ 80 00'0% 01225 8 YL 'vLS$ 817 +9°08'7S 9 80'E2H bS £71 ££'404'95 [ 343 $8'SPT'S% [44 R beuey PRfoid|l N
i0/AIQ# 00°0% 0 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% sBuimelq PIo3Y|| ‘|
i0/NIQ# 00°0% 0 00'0$ 00'0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% I
i0/A1Q# 00°0% 0 00°0% 00°0% 00'0% 00'0% 00'0% 00°0% 00°0% N
08'/b% EbTa'ES 08 00'0% £9'L25 T £6'TES T $0°9ST$ 14 2L'0ST'TS ¥4 TEYHL TS [43 0L'bTLS 01
05°'T+$ LE'6EQ'9S 09T 00°0% 8072k 91 9£'T20°1$ [43 245 [43 89°98T'T$ 39 9£°796'T$ 9t L198LS Tt
££°05% 96'766'C$ 65 00°0% 00°0% 0 000% 0 00'0% 0 90°£78% 114 YTB0E' TS 14 +9°'258% [4}
4343 09'70£°81% (434 00°0% 02°'S0T'T$ Ob 08'S16'TS 09 26°995°ES 6 9T ¢SH'ES 9% 96'TET'SS 96 95'0EL'ES id
i0/AIQ# 00'0% 0 00°0% 00°0% 0 00°0$ 0 00°05 0 00°0% 0 00°0% 1] 00°0% [1] SUBUR]F |EIUYIN0IH
6Y L% S0'622°€S B9 00°0% E9'L2$ T £6TES T #8518 14 76'0£6% [44 LTS 144 9L'145% ] SusSuR{3 d1PIRsay
i0/A1Q# 00'0$ 0 00°0$ 00°0% 0 00°0$ 0 00'0% 0 00°0% 4] 00°0% Q 00°0% 0 SN
S8°8v% £€6'946% 0z 00°0% 00°0% 0 00°0% 0 9/°8¢$ 1 89'£82% ] 80'9Eb$ 8 128 § Bunybn
95'Lb5 2528 LES 064 00°0% 98T 6 £2'1SES 11 26'£29°1S (44 8TSED'TTS BIE 8T'HEE' LTS 81¢ $2'5£5°9% (<3 ssmpngs
98°LbS 216 TS 14 00°0% 000% 0 £6°1ES T 5'LLS “ 9£'9L5$ 91 91°2£8% 97 SE'/SES S Bupyew pue H_cmm n
STLbS 18'TLL'ES 08 00°0% £9'72% T £6°TES 1T H0'SST$ L4 89'98T°I$ €€ £9°864'15 13 91488 8 WIomIPN 213dQ Jag1d
£5'Lb5 £5'LSL'Y$ 001 00'0% 97°55% < £6'TES T 08'E61% S Ob'BEY'TS Ov 0b°081°2$ 44 $9°'£58% [49 SHuaq/ebeureiq
10/A1Q# 00'0$ 0 00°0% 0 00'0% 0 00°0§ 0 00°0% 0 00°0$ 0 00'0% 0 00°0% 0 Aempeoy
i0/AIQR 00°0% 0 0005 00°0% 00°05 00°0% 00°0% 00'0% 00'0% SmIIAY Buimeaq doys k|
|34 05'£0L°1% 9¢ 00°0% 00'0% 0 0005 0 H0°SSTS b P5'E09% 1 bT'E9LS +1 98°987% 14 SHSIA PRl "3
€6 7b% 75°506'T1% S9¢ 00°0% 80°THHS 91 0TLLTT$ v 2668 TS 6 09'/S1°5 09 09°0£T°¢S 09 08'858°¢S U2 2puappy| .I—
[P TLS mlm.mwNu t 00'0$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0% 98'587% 14 J0UABJUO) pig-3id
vy ALIALLDY A€ ALIALLDY v 3 sod “SUH PV B sod "SUH VY B 50d "SUH Py B sod ‘SUH Pv 13 sod “S¥H PY 3 sod ‘SUH PVY B sad “SUH
ATYH DAV | 1SOD AMVIVS A HW Aq 3502 NV Aq3s0 NVIW Aq 150D NVW Aq 1503 NYW Aqg sy NVW Aq 150D NV Aq1s0) NV
NOLLJTY¥OS3a
L] 4 /aren £9°LT IH /oy €6°TE RLTE ) 9.8 “IH/aey 96°SE ‘IH/arey 5%S RLTE | LY'IL " /aey ALIALDY
L0L NDIS3d 1S0d
e uveiuydRy ‘Bug s Joubisaq soiuas 133u1Buz Pa3foug 192u)6u3 101UaS saBeuepy pafoid
6 #VS 91d :LNVLINSNOD IWINd
658000 NO

S0Z-6TF UOIIDS ‘Aemiied BAOM
139ys 333 Aewwng s01A13§ ubisaq 350d
Auoyny Aemssaudxy epuotd [equa)



61 Jo g abey

0 14 0 is|ejlol
0 V/N v/N V/N %0 uoisiaRdng 71
0 V/N V/N V/N %0 jonuo) Ayend 11
0 v 0 :|ejolgns
v
'€
0 T v3 4
Y03 T x doud unoy 7 x awin Bunpaw sinoy z v 14 T v3 2DUDIBJUOY pIg-id PUSIY T
99 u u ajeuwll
SHJewd) ”_““” ﬂ..ﬂu:“.".._ 7 uozm J_un—_d wuu.o: ; uo.umw ysel
saqunp | sinoy |saquinn|  siseg

91d

20UaI34u0) pIg-aid D ANAIDY

Aoyiny Aemssaidx3 eprioj4 |enuad

6VS ‘658000-ND ‘S0Z-6Z1 Aeamdpied eanjom




6t Jo 1 abeqd

0 1414 SL s|ejol
0 v/N V/N V/N %0 uoisiazadng 'z
0 ¥/N V/N VN %0 [013u03 Ajend 1T
o 592 SL :jer03qns
01
6
'8
Y’
‘9
‘S
b
€
uonsanb Jad SINOY 7 @ SUOHEILIBP/SUONSAND 07 AWNSSY ob z 0z va SuoREDIIE)) SUDHSAND ¢
199ys Jad sy € @ S199Ys suejd §7 0) SUOISIADY BPUSPPY € SUINSSY| (44 S/ G/ € v3 SUOISIASY BpudppY Ueld ‘T
29 1 u ajewns
——" amou | simon | FLE o8 | To | T a0 woa
Joquny | sunoy |JaquinN| siseg

epuappy :a ANAndY

S3DIAYU3S NDIS3a 1S0d

91d
Auoyiny Aemssaidx3 epuojd [eijua)

6VS '658000-ND ‘S0T-6TF Aemdied eAnjom




G¥ 40 g abed

0 9¢ 0 's|ejol
0 V/N V/N v/N %0 uoisiazadns 7T
0 V/N VN V/N %0 j0uod Alend ‘Tt
(1] 9¢ 0 jejoiqns
01
6
'8
L
‘9
‘q
a4
3
0 T v3 C
721]5]
£ X SM3IA3] 9 = SUIUOW 7T 15M1 X Hmmmﬁ:M%Mhﬂ%wh:mmﬂ. 9% 9 9 v3 SMOIASY PIRld T
29 1u u aQewns
SewWwY M_M“_n.u_ ﬂ._m-u_w.".._ 7 uo.._m J_.ou Bho: ! uo.u 5 yseyl
13quinp | SInOoH [i9quunN siseg

SMUSIA PI914 :3 AjAIDY

S30IAY3S NDIS3a ISO0d

5ld
Auoyiny Aemssaidx3y epuold jesuad

6VYS ‘658000-ND ‘S0Z-6Z¥ Aemdjied eADoMm




St Jo 6 abegd

0 860'T 0 's|ejol
0 V/N V/N %0 uoisiaiedns 71
0 v/N V/N %0 jo;quod) Aend ‘1T
0 860'T 0 :|e3oiqns
‘01
0 0 V/N 1] T S SJUSWIR(3 [e21uYd]0Y) 6
0 89 v/N 89 i v3 SJUSLISIT J1IBYISAY '8
0 0 v/N 0 T S1 ssnn 2
0 0c v/N 4 T S Bunybn ‘9
0 064 V/N 06/ 1 S1 sainpnAs °g
0 112 V/N o 1 51 Bunpiely pue bulubis “p
0 08 v/N 08 T 51 SWa3[ Paje|ay 18 YOMIAN 0d0 Jaqld '€
0 00t V/N 00T 1 S1 abeuielqg 'z
0 0 V/N 0 1 ! Aempeoy ‘T
99 u u ajewns
sHeway ”_._M__ﬂu ﬂnﬂ” v.uuo__m ﬂ.oh__ v.u_?: ? uo.u 5 ysel
Jaqunp | sinoy |4aquinny| siseg

SM3IADY Buimesq doys :4 AJIAIDY

S30TAY3S NOIS3A 1S0d

Dld
Auoyiny Aemssaidx3 epuioj4 jenua)
6VYS ‘658000-ND ‘S0Z-6ZY Aemdjied eADIOMm




G¥ 40 01 abed

0 CEY 0 's|jejol
0 V/N v/N V/IN %0 uoisinRdns “ZT
0 VN v/N v/N %0 jonuoD Alend ‘It
S,J4¥Y JO Syjuow 8T awINSSy 0 CEY 0 jeyoyqns
‘01
0 0 Vv/N va SJUDLII|T |BDIUYDDI0D) 6
0 174 V/N b 9 va SIUBWID|T 21I2YISAY '8
0 0 VN \Z] sanian “Z
0 8 V/N 14 4 v3 Bunybn -9
0 00¢ v/N 14 0s v3 S2INPNIIS °§
0 ov V/N 14 o1 v3 Bupyiely pue Buubis ‘4
0 o V/N b 0T v3 SW23] paleRy B YomIeN J13do J12qld ¢
0 o /N ¥ o1 v3 abeuteiq 'z
0 08 v/N 4 0z v3a Aempeoy T
99 u u Ijeuins
— sino | sinon | B g [ T T e
J3quInN | SINOH |1aquUnN siseg

uoljewiojuy 103 s3sanbay :9 Ajanpy

S30IAY3S NOISAQ 1S0d

51d
Auoyiny Aemssatdx3y eprioj4 [esua)d
6YS ‘658000-ND ‘S0Z-6Z¥ Aemijled _ADIDM




G¥ J0 | abed

0 6S 0 isjejol
0 V/N ¥/N ¥/N %0 uoisiazedns 21
0 V/N v/N V/N %0 101U Auend 1T
0 6S 0 rjejoiqns
'S
9duepuaNly pue uoneledald 12 v/N 14 T va bunsaw pleme-aid
saasuibuz 7 Aq aduepusny 124 V/N 4! 4 va sbunas buuauyed ¢
sujuow gT Joj sburesw uoReulpIood Ajujuow-iq Lz v/N £ 6 v3 SBUAdIN UOIPNISUOD 7
s1zsuibul 7 Aq eouepuany)| 1 V/N b T v3 Bunasii dLN uopNIsUOD T
CL] 1u 1u Jjewns
SHIRWY MA_...__“M ﬂ..ﬂ..u.“.—_.._ = uo.._m u...ﬂ-—_u muu.OD : uo.u ! ysel
Jaquinp | sinoy |4aqunN| siseg

sbunespw :H AAPY

9ld
Auoyiny Aemssaidx3g epriold jelijua)

6VS ‘658000-ND ‘S0Z-6Z1 Aemdped eAnjom




St Jo g} abed

09T 0 is|gjol
v/N V/N v/N %0 uolsIARdNG 7T
V/N V/N V/N %0 |0Auo) Alend 11
yoes 5399ys QT 1. Suo|siAal uejd JO SI95 { AWINSsyY 09T 0 jejoyqns

‘01
0 V/N 0 0 va SJUDWID|T |BDIUYIBI0RY) 6
(174 v/N 14 S v3 SIUSWIT JNBYISAY °8
0 V/N 0 0 v3 samn "L
0z V/N b S va Bunnybn 9
ob v/N 14 01 v3 S2INPNIS '
0t v/N b S v3 Bupyie pue Buubis 'y
i4 v/N 14 g V3 SWa3] paiejay B omisN d1do J2qld ‘€
0z V/N 14 S v3 abeuesq ‘7
(174 V/N 14 S v3 Aempeoy ‘T

=) u u ajeulns

— snon | wnon | B0 1 T [T ¥se1
J1aqunp | sinoy |saquinN| siseg

SuoiIsIAnRY ueld I AUAROY

S30TAY3S NO1S3a 1S0d

9ld
Auoyiny Aemssaidx3y epriol4 jeajuad

6VS ‘658000-ND ‘S0Z-6ZF Aemdjied eAnjam




6¥ Jo ¢| abed

0 08 0 'sjejoL

0 VN v/N VIN %0 uoisinadns "1
0 V/N V/N V/N %0 j00uo) Aujend 11

Bunes peo| 3jINg-sy| 0 08 0 ‘jejoiqns

0 0 v/N v3 5

0 0 ¥IN 0C 1 va SEb ¥D b 2bpug b

0 0z v/N 0z T va 194 :£ 9bpug "€

0 114 ¥/N (114 T v3 abpug z puod :z a6pug ¢

0 0t v/N (174 I v3 peoy $S320Y SILOW T 26pug T

39 u u ajeuwl
SHIRWIY ”_._M__ﬂu ﬂ._m-u_w.__.._ . uo:m w.o.__d n”o: : _—o.umm ysel
J3quinp | sinoy j13qunp| siseg

sbuney peot abpug :r ANARDY

o1d
Aoyiny Aemssaudxg epriojd jeajuad

6VS ‘658000-ND ‘S0Z-6Z¥ Aemdpied eAbjom




6¥ 10 | abed

0 80¢ 0 s|ejol
(2L = ¥6°TL = %E « 86£C ) ubisaq 3s0d 31pu3 Jod| 0 [ ¥/N ¥/N %€ uaisipadng g1
(2L = ¥6'TL = %E « B6€T ) UBISSQ 1504 2111u3 o4 0 [44 v/N V/N %€ Jouo) Ayend 'I1
o 9t o 1|ejoiqns
v
0 €
[4A [41 9 va (SYyuoly 9 1Se) UOIBUIPIODD T
6T 97 4 v3 (SUYIUOW ZT 35414) uoneUIpIoOD) T
93 u ju euwns
-~ smo | sinon | B | g [T |7 e
Jaqunp | sinoy j1aquinN| siseg

91d

Juswabeuep Pafoid :N A)AnDY

S3DIAY3S NDIS3A 1S0d

Auoyiny Aemssaidxg epuoly [enua)

6VS ‘658000-ND 'S0Z-6T1 Aemdiied eADIOM




S¥ Jo G| abed

0 001 1sjejol
0 v/N v/N v/N %0 uoisiaRdng 7z
0 V/IN VYN Vv/N %0 jonuo) Ayend 1z
0 00T yjejoygns
0 0 v/N v UMOUNUN/ISIY '8
0 0 V/N v3 s|leano ‘£

doys abeuelp Jo mumm;mwmmo_ﬂ_w,OMm_:W,“__BML%@\M“__‘M_UNom©H Mﬂh_“_‘”m“ﬂ 0 001 VIN [4 0s va S24NPNAS SNOSULYPISIA *9
0 0 v/N v3 19PN0 121NB e g
0 0 vIN 3 payipow ‘uielpaapun qg adA| ‘b
0 0 VIN 3 ureiqg Asuwiy) "¢
0 0 VN v3 uieIq Youdll g
0 0 V/N UE| -adid paseous |3215 °T

SINOH SINOY SvYys pun sjiun | ajewnsy
sHiewdy aavs |e10L Jo Jad Jo Jo NyseL
qunNn| sinoy |[sequiny| siseg

abeulelq - smaiAly buimeaq doys :4 ANARDY

S3DIAYUIS NOISAA 1SOd
51d

Aoyiny Aemssaidx3 epuiold jeijua)
6VS ‘658000-ND ‘S0T-6Z Aemiied eAbiOMm




Gt 1o 91 abed

0 4 V/N 4 T va 3Npuo) 54d4 "0¢
0 4 V/N C T v3 §79XG"9Xp HWOS "6T
0 4 v/N < T V3 PXPXp HWOS "8T
0 [4 vIN [4 T v xoqnd [ed193 /1
0 [4 vIN [4 T va xoqjnd Jaq14 ‘9T
0 4 v/N C 1 v3a Ae1| 22yds 'S
0 4 V/N [4 T va ainsopu3 soids ‘1
0 4 V/N 4 T va S3JIAIQ UO0IPAI04d 6INS 14V "€T
0 [4 V/N 4 1 v3 Jopuewwo) ST 71
0 Z v/N 4 T 3 UIIMS JBudBYlg *TT
0 4 VIN 4 T v3 2INsoPu3 YIWAN 0T
0 4 V/N [4 T va PpuIge) SIT °6
0 [4 vIN [4 T v sauRNey Sdn '8
0 [4 v/N C T v3 Wa1sAs SdN /2
0 C V/N [4 1 v3 |aued yojed 43qi4 *9
0 07 vIN z 1 v3 1Un0) 7/ 9jqed ando 4aq1d °§
0 0e VN z 1 v3 1UN03 ¢ 81qe) A1do 1991 b
0 0T V/IN [ 1 va unod g1 9|qe) ando Jaqrd *€
0 4 vIN [4 T \ £l BJIM Uogediunwwoy - S8 SY '
0 z vIN z 1 v3 §npuod 1
SINOH SINOH S9dYsS jun sjlun | ;Aewnsy
syIeway aavd 2301 Jo Jad Jo J0 ysel
saqunn | sinoy |[i3qunn| siseg

(Z Jo 1) swa)l1 paje|ay B }10MI3N 21RO 12q1d - SMIIASY Buimeaq doys :3 Ayaoy

S3DIAYS NOIS3A 1SOd
91d

Auoyiny Aemssalrdx3 epuiold jesud)
6VS ‘658000-ND ‘S0Z-6Z¥ Aemded eanjaom




G¥ J0 2| abied

0 08 sjejol
0 V/N V/N V/N %0 uoisiazadng “Qp
0 v/N VN vIN %0 joauoD Ajend) “6£
yoea sinoy ¢ 1e sbuimelp doys 11 Of SWINssy 0 08 o :jejoagns

0 0 V/N v3 ‘8¢
0 8 v/N 4 b va UMOUNUN/ISIW “/€
0 z VN 7 1 va SUNpuo) [9915 paziueales pibry 9§
0 4 VIN 4 1 va s1035a.1y Buugybn 's¢
0 [4 Vv/N 4 T v3 SpoY puUnoIo) “pEg
0 4 V/N 4 T \Z| S}P2UU0dSI eduPd|g "E€f
0 4 V/N [4 T v SI9)UD) peoT [edUP9|T 7€
0 4 v/N 4 T v s13unojsues] [edLPIT TE
0 4 v/N [4 T va SHun SHQ 104 9|qe) [eIXeo) "0f
0 4 v/N 4 1 v $JQ 10§ SpUM Japesy ‘62
0 4 v/N 4 T v3 slapeay SDJ 104 Sa4nsopug ‘g
0 2 VN 4 1 va S3DIASP SDQ J0) SRUUAMY /7
0 T V/N 4 1 v3 S2J1A9P SIQ 92
0 4 VN 4 1 \Z] SIVIAIQ Jepey 10) Sasauley IM ‘ST
0 C V/N F4 [ v3 SIGAIDS DIINDQ HT
0 C V/N 4 1 V3 S30IARQ Jepey €7
0 4 VN 4 T v3 ¥Npuo) DAd "¢

[BANONIIS JOU MBIASL S1T 0 [ VN z 1 v3 ssobuey abpug 'T¢

sinoy | sinoy | °2US | wun | suun [srewnsa
s)IewY e — Jo Jad Jo J0 Nsel
13quinN SINOH |(49quUNN siseg

(Z J0 7) swa)I paje|ay B H10MIaN 21O J2q1d - SmaIAY Buimeaq doys :4 AyAIPY

S3DIAYIS NDISAA 1S0d
51d

Aioyiny Aemssaidxy epLiojd jejud)
6VS '‘658000-ND ‘S0Z-6T¥ Aemijied eAnlom




St Jo 8| abed

0 oY isjejoL
0 vIN V/IN V/N %0 uoisiARdns 7z
0 v/N VN v/N %0 |04u0) Alend 1z
Bumelp/sinoy ¢ @ 519ays [1e13p Bulubis o7 swnssy| 0 ov F 4 0z :je101qns
0 o ac [4 0z v s3a9us [1e3ap bulubis 'z
0 0 v/N S T
$199Ys aun sjun | sewnsy
- AN ERR R
saqunN| sinoy |saqunn| siseg

Bulubis - SMaIAlY Buimeag doys :4 AMAIPDY

S3IDIAYIS NOIS3AA 1SOd

D1d
Auoyiny Aemssaidx3y eplold [e1uU)

6VS '658000-ND ‘S0Z-6Ct Aemdyied eAnjom




S¥ 40 61 abed

0 ¥8 isjejol
0 v/N V/N V/N %0 uoisinRdns *g1
0 V/N v/N Vv/N %0 Jonuosy Aend /1
0 8 ‘[eyoyans
0 0 v/N va 6
0 4 v/IN 4 1 S J3ueq Bujliey Jwel| paypoly '8
Aeg Joualg g JoLdU] 0 0¢ V/IN 01 4 v S04 32e|d-u-Aes |eR| /L
0 4 V/N 14 1 va sjulo[ uoisuedxy 9
0 8 VIN 8 1 S1 S312JUIU3)) [elden °§
0 4 vIN £ 14 va s|ie1sq ae|g bunesg b
0 b VIN b 1 va sped buueag aysodwo) ‘¢
ue|d uone|[eIsuf 3id pNpU] 0 o VN 4 T 7 S3|Id 9J9.10U0D) 158234 T 2
(sweag U1 3 3) "syibua) awes gs 3 an| 0 a ¥IN 9 [4 va Sweag 3312.0U0) g4 158394d T
99 1u u ewns
syIewYy SINOH SiNoH s uo__m u...uh_ ﬂho_.. % ;o.u x ysel
aavo Ie0L J3qUINN SINOH |[JlsqunnN siseq

peoy Ss3ddY SLIOK T "ON 26pLig - SMaIAdY Buimeiq doys :4 ANARDY

SADIAYIS NOIS3A 1SOd
51d

Aoyiny Aemssaidxy eprioj4 [esjua)
6VS '658000-ND ‘SOZ-6Zt Aemyied eAnom




St Jo oz abed

0 96 'sjejol
0 Vv/N VIN VN %0 uoisRdns 'g1
0 V/N V/N VIN %0 j0nuo) Ajend /1
0 96 ;jexoiqns
0 0 V/IN v3a 6
0 v ¥/N 7 i 3 Joeg buiiey Juies| pauIpol '8
Aeq JouRpg g Jouurf 0 0¢ v/N 01 [4 v3 SUI04 3IRjd-UI-ARIS [eIOI "/
0 b V/N 14 T v3 sjulo[ uoisuedxd 9
0 8 VIN 8 T S1 SIIEDYIUDD |_LDIRI G
0 4 V/IN 3 4 v3 s|ieyaq e|d bunesg “p
0 1% V/IN 4 1 va sped Buueag ansodwo) °¢
uejd uonejeisut ajid apnjpu] 0 a V/IN a T S1 S9]ld 938J0U0] Isedald & "¢
"0¢-79 I93Ys .
3INPaYDs Weag bu3) JuaJouip 7 ueds “sylbudj awes £ 8 1 m:mamu 0 ve VIN b 9 v3 Swiesg 919.3u0) 8N4 15e33.d 1
SINOH SINOH S)eays jun sPun | agewnsy
s)lewdy aavd |e301 Jo Jad J0 Jo ysel
squnN| sinoy [sequnn| siseg

91d

abplug ¢ puod :Z "ON 3bplig - SMaIAaY Buimeaq doys :4 AJAROY

S3IDIAYIS NOIS3A 1S0d

Auoyiny Aemssaidx3 epliol4 [eiaua)

6VS ‘658000-ND ‘S0Z-6ZF Aemiied eADOM




St Jo |z abey

0 9¢T s|ejol
0 V/N V/N V/N %0 uoisiaIedng 1
0 v/N v/N V/N %0 |o4uo) Aljend) ‘€1
0 9¢T 1jeyolqns
0 0 VIN V3 6
0 al VIN a T s1 suuteg Bullley djelL PayIpon 8
t = s9bpuq 7 x
sAeq Jouau pue Jouaxd sbueds weaq juasayip oml 'gs 8 an| 0 [43 VN 8 b \E| S04 80e|d-ul-Aels [P "/
0 9 VIN £ [4 v3 sjul0f uoisuedx3 9
0 8 vIN 8 T S1 S21LJUIUI) [eLSIeK '
0 81 V/N £ 9 v3 sjelaq 21eld buuesg 4
0 b v/N v T va sped Buiieag aysodwon) ¢
(IN@ 8 194) ueld uone|(eIsu 3|id spnpu] 0 8T Vv/N 81 1 S S9|id @1210U0)) 1sedald HZ "¢
(82-£9) suyibuay JuaJayip gN B 95 0 8¢ V/N 14 L v3 suleag 31a.0u0) gnd 1sedsld 1
SINOY SINOH S199YS auun sjiun | aqewnsy
sHiIewWIY aavs &l J0 Jad J0 J0 isel
Rquny| sinoy [s9quny| siseg

194 i€ 'ON 96pu1g - smalAaYy buimelq doys :4 AlAndy

S3DIAYUIS NDISAA 1S0d
9l1d

Auoyiny Aemssaidx3 epLiold jenijua)
6VS ‘658000-ND ‘S0T-6TH Aemiied eADIOM




St J0 zZ abed

0 9LT is|ejol
0 v/N v/N V/N %0 uoisiaadng 8T
0 VN v/N v/N %0 [o13u0) Ajjend /1
0 9.1 ;jeyoqns
0 0 Vv/IN va )
0 a V/N 4 T S 1au1eq buyiey dwel) payipoly °8
x sAeq Jolidju] pue Jolepg ‘sbupeds wesq Jussayp sz mmwum_ﬁm__m— 2 & vIN . i v3 suLog 30eid-Ur-Aels 1PN "L
sy1bua| a6plIq JudelIp oM :gS 18 aN| 0 9 v/N 3 z v3 Sjulof uojsuedx '9
0 8 Vv/N 8 T S S21E2IIUI) {eLRIR 'S
0 81 v/N £ 9 v3a sjieyeq Jeld buuesg ‘p
0 14 vIN 14 T v3 sped bulieag aysodwo) ‘¢
ued uopeyelsur ad apnpug 0 a VN a T S1 Sajld 21310U07) 15BIRUd BT T
. RiSES u.m:u::m_._ 0 +8 VIN 44 L v3 ' sweag 919.0u0D N4 Iseald T
- 1S 10N _'SUipim 3§ sy16ua| 26pLIg Jua.ayIp oML g5 8 mE_
SINOH SINoY S)3JYS aun SPun | aewnsy
s)eway aav> e300 Jo Jad Jo Jo yseL
PqunN| sinoH |sequnp| siseq

SEP WD b "ON 36puig - sma1AaYy Buimelq doys :4 ApARDY

S3IDIAYIS NOIS3A 1SOd
91d

Auoyiny Aemssaidx3 epuiold [eijuad)d
6VYS ‘658000-ND ‘S0Z-6T Aemiied eADjOM




S 10 £ abed

0 80¢€ isjejoL
0 VN VIN v/N %0 uoisiaadng g1
0 v/N v/N VN %0 {onuo) Anend /1
0 80¢ rjeyoiqns
0 0 V/N \E| 91
0 ST
590plLIg UM X §EL UD 8 SS90V SHIOW| 0 9T V/IN 14 b v suoipsuuo) bunybn yospepun “HT
0 12 V/N 1% T v3 S91eDUIUI) [eLIel €T
0 0¢ V/N 14 S V3 suone|ndie) |[em dID jusueunsd ‘71
Sabuy
- = i d E - SPIOM "SIPUEd - SIS [IEM dID uSUeud
0 0g VN 9 S v3 AI}2WO03D) [lep dID usuewlad 01
0 b v/N b 1 va S3JON [[BM dID JUSUBWLR] "6
0 0 vIN 0 0 S1 u01193304d SJUSWIRR 1OW °8
sbuissol) abpug { 10j (€30 :MBIASY |eINPNAS 0 [43 V/IN 8 14 3 sbuimeig doys 13bueyH yNpuo) SIT £
X3pu] 1 OCH dWnssy (95 B aN) UBIS pajunoly abpug ue_zcwmmmnw g g VN g L vd ubis patunol 36pug Sev WD *9
S0UBI3J31d X4D :910d SWL 0 8 VIN 8 T v3 910d SWL 'S
UIBYLId X4 3lod ALDD 0 8 v/N 8 T va 3|0d BI3We) A1DD b
ALS-UoN "suoipauuo) “jjemied ybudn ‘ssnit pen) SWa 0 144 v/IN 124 T v3 SAINPNIS SIWQ SSNLL pend ueds peayssaQ g
"SQLS-Wes 10Qd -iaA’|jue) 0 8 v/IN 8 T v3 saunpnns ubis 19As)ue) 7
0 8zl vIN 91 8 va SlleM SN JuBuewIad T
SINOH SINOH SIS aun sjun | jewnsy
=t aavd | ey | _%° o 00 22 asel
JqunN| sinoy |JaquinN| siseg

S3INJONI}S SNOJUR||AISIW PUE S[IEM ISW SOINIONAS - SMIIADY Buimeaqg doys 4 AYARDY

S3DIAY3S NOIS3AA 1S0d
91d

Auoyiny Aemssaidxg epuold [enud)
6VS ‘658000-ND ‘'S0Z-6Tt Aemdjied eADOM




G¥ J0 pg abed

0 (114 isjejol
0 V/N V/N v/N %0 uoisiaedng 7z
0 V/N V/N v/N %0 jonuoy Amend 1z
yoea sinoy Z © s3eays Buimesp doys Bunybi| 0T Jo |e10) e Bwnssy 0 0¢ [eyoiqns
0 0 V/N \E|
0 14 4 4 [4 \E] SOYINMS/S193U8D peo| ‘9
0 14 [4 4 [4 v3 $101ONPU0J/S}NPUOD *§
0 0 V/IN V3 sajod 61 '
0 0 VIN 0 0 v3 J[242A0 3D9pIapuq €
0 [4} 9 [4 9 v3 }I3pL3pun 10 431 '
0 0 vIN v3 subis 10} a1 '1
9 1 U ewns
ke M“uu ﬂunu n.o__m yh.o .___ Jo: % n_o.u 3 s
qWnNN | SINOH [J3qunN siseg

91d

6unybi - smalnay buimelq doys :4 AjIAY

S3IDIAYUIS NOIS3A 1SOd

Auoyiny Aemssaidx3 epiiold jeijua)
6VS '658000-ND ‘S0Z-6Zt Aemyied eADOM




G¥ Jo gz abed

0 89 'sjejol
0 v/N V/N V/N %0 uoisiaRdns “zz
0 v/N v/IN v/N %0 103u0) Amend 17
0 89 ;jeyoiqns
0 0 ¥/N va 9
sbuisso.) abplig + Jo (2101 0 4! v/N a 1 Sl bunen weag g
sliem uo adua4| 0 ¥ v/N v 1 S1 90U fur utey) “p
Sionleq 103X apIsINQ :sbuissor) abpug ¢ 0 € v/N 8 b va SJauljulio Jarueg d13PyIsay g
2bpug Z puod - sapaLasay Jaid| 0 8 V/N 8 T ST SIBU|LLIO 81312U0D) dID T
pafold Joy Buidod lem d1d 8 IS 0 4! v/N u T Sl s;RUIjULIOS |leM °T
9 u u ewns
— snow | wnonl | s R ad | T | we
JPqunN| sinoy |squnN| siseg

SJUBWIIIF J1IBYISAY - SMIIARY Buimelq doys :4 iAoy

Dld

SIADIAYUIS NDIS3A 1SOd

Auoyiny Aemssaidx3y epuold jeijus)
6VS ‘658000-ND ‘S0Z-6Z1 Aemdsed eAndoM




MISCELLANEOUS & OUT-OF-POCKET EXPENSES SA#9

SR 429
CFX
1/6/2016

Orange

County
Contract 429-205

ITEM DESCRIPTION : POST DESIGN of SR429 (Wekiva Parkway )-Contract 429-205 ITEM
From SR429/SR46 System Interchange to CR435 SUB ITEM
Aerial Photography $0.00 | TOTAL TOTAL
$0.00
Drafting Medium (Present. Boards): 0 4'x8' Brd@ $3.50 PerSF = $0.00
(Roll Bond Plots): 0 Roll @ $40.00 PerRoll = $0.00 $0.00
Reproduction (Blue Line & Photocopy) Xerograph Bluelines
Sets  Sheets 11 x17 24x36
Addenda shts 0 260 0
Phase I (30%) 0 0 0 0
Phase II (60%) 0 0 0 0
Phase III (90%) 0 0 0 0
Phase IV (100%) 0 0 0 0
Plan Revisions 0 15 0 0
Total Sheets 0 0
Costs: Blue Line 0 Sheets@ $0.60 = $0.00
Xeroxgraphic 0 Sheets@ $0.15 = $0.00
Photocopy
RFI's 0 Sheets@ $0.15 = $0.00
Shop Drawings 0 Sheets@ $0.15 $0.00
0 Sheets@ $0.15 = $0.00
0 Sheets@ $0.15 = $0.00
$0.00
Travel From: [Orlando]
To Project: Trips
Full 24 hr Day Per Deim 0 x 0 people = $0.000  days @350 $0.00
Partial Day Per Deim 0 x 2 people= $0.000 days @$12.5 $0.00
Transport. - (Comm.) X people = I per trip $0.00
- (POV) 6 x 56 miles x $0.445 permile| $149.52
- (Rental) X (days x $ I Day Rate)
(milesx $ $0.445 Mi. Rate) $0.00
To CFX/Cnty/FDOT/Agncy  Trips
Full 24 hr Day Per Deim X people = $0.000  days @$50 $0.00
Partial Day Per Deim 0 x 2 people= $0.000 days @$12.5 $0.00
Transport. - (Comm.) X people = = per trip $0.00
- (POV) 2 x 10 miles x $0.445 per mile $8.90
- (Rental) X (days x § Day Rate)
(milesx $ $0.445 Mi, Rate) $0.00
To Partnering Mtgs: Trips
Full 24 hr Day Per Deim 0 x 2 people = $0.000  days @$50 $0.00
Partial Day Per Deim 0 x 2 people = $0.000 days @$12.5 $0.00
Transport. - (Comm.) _ X people = ] per trip $0.00
- (POV) 11 x 56  miles x $0.445 permile| $274.12
- (Rental) o X (days x $ I Day Rate)
(miles x $ $0.445 Mi. Rate) $0.00 $432.54
Shipping & Telephone 0 months @ $ $90.00 /Month) $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
TOTAL EXPENSES $432.54

Page 26 of 45




The Balmoral Group

CN 000859
SA#9

Page 27 of 45

Subconsultant
Wekiva Section 429-205
Post Design Fee Proposal

Fee: $8,907.58



Gt J0 gg abed

(%05 * (20081 [PUBHO = UOOEINOIE) AN UBE=Q 30d] |
85'£06'8S 1334 TVHOW1vE
85'206'8% 06L0°€ 1 - sandyniy
1066825 'S1S0D AUVIYS ALIALLOY TW.LOL
ISNOLLV.LNCIWOD 333 LOVIINOD TVLOL 'SALLIALLOV 015V OL SINGW313 1500 40 NOLLNAISI]
0Z'Sy$ T0'€68'Z$ 9 00°0$ 0 00°0$ 0 80'29Z$ 6 ov'618$ 0z S9'E9ES L 88 LTS 87 'STVLOL
10158 75'079% z G008 [ 00'0% 0 0008 0 0005 0 00°0% 0 75'029% [4 Juawabeuti Pafo.d| N
ig/nIa s 0005 0 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% sbuwmesq p1odaufl ‘W]
i0/AIC# 00'0% 0 00°0% 0003 00'0% 00'0% 00°0$ 00°0% i |
i0/NOE 00°0% 0 0008 000§ 00°0$ 00'0% 00°0% 00°0% Sa3iasag (euypANcan| N
i0/AIQ# 00°0% 0 00°0% 00°0% 00'0$ 00°0% 00'0% 00'0% sbuney peoq abpugl| ‘(]
v Ev$ 571258 4l 00°0% 0 000§ 0 9¢'/8% B 16'221$ € S8'SST$ £ £1'65T$ £ SUOISINSY ueld|| 1
i0/AIQ# 00'0% 0 00°0% 0003 00°0$ 00°0$ 0003 0005 “sbunaan|| H|
T '£b$ 20T0'T$ [ 000§ 00°0$ 73] 9 78575 B 08'£02% v 89'CTHS 8 uofjewuojuy o} gsenbayll ‘9|
i0/A1Q# 00'0% 0 00°0$ 0008 0008 00°0$ 0003 00°0$ SUBWST (L2JUY53302)
i0/AI0# 00'0% 0 00'0$ 000% 00'0$ 0003 00°0$ 00°0% SIUBWI|I INRIRSIY
i0/AIQ# 0005 0 00'0% 00°03 00'0% 00'0% 0005 00°0% sanian
i0/AIQ# 00'0% 0 00°0% 00'0% 00'0$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% Gunybn
i0/AIQ# 00°0% 0 00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 00'0% 00°0$ 0008 S3INPNAS
i0/AIQ# 00'0% 0 00'0% 00°0% 00'0$ 00'0$ 00°0% 00°0% Buppely pue Bujubis
i0/AIQ# 00'0$ 0 00°0% 00'0$ 00'0$ 00'0% 00'0$ 00°0% SHOMIDN d0d0 13013
[4N3%] 8T'TEVS 01 00°0$ 0 00°0% 0 00°0% 0 9L'LZES 8 00°0% [ 2H'E0TS ¢ suIRd fabeueig
i0/AIQ# 00°0$ 0 00°0% 00°0$ 00'0$ 00'0$ 00'0% 00'0% Aempeoy
i0/AIQ# 00'0% 0 00°0% 00°0$ 00'0% 00'0% 00°0$ 00°0$ SmaIAY buimesq doysf 3l
bEOb$ v0'8L7$ 9 00°0$ 0 00°0$ 0 00'0$ 0 16'221$ 3 00°0$ 0 £1'651% 3 SUSIA prR|l
i0/AIQ# 00°0% 0 0008 00°0% 00°0$ 00'0$ 00'0$ 00'0% epuappy|| "af
10/A10# 00'0$ 0 00°0% 00°0$ 00°'0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°'0% 95uaI33u0) pig-aid|| 3|
vy ALIALLOV A€ ALIALLDV PV 3 S0d 'SHH PV B sod ‘SHH PV B Sod "SHH PV 3 sod ‘SHH PV 7B S0d "SUH PV 3 sod "SUH
ATHH DAV | 1SOD AUVIVS A8 HW Aq1s0) NVW Aq 150D NYIW 4q 150D NVIW Aqis0p NVIW 493500 NYW £q 150D NVKW
NOLLATY¥IS3a
0 “IH/ o8 69'ZE H/aey Z16¢ IH/ 318y 60V IH/2ey S6°'1S H/eey 74 ] “1H/91ed ALY,
NOIS3A 1S0d
0L
J3ubisaq J01uss wIajui J22ulbug J3du1buz Pafoid Jaubuz g21ud Jobeuely Pafoid
6 #VS lelowieg :INVLINSNOD GNS
658000 NO

S0Z-621 U01IIS ‘Aenopied eabam
3139YS 994 Alewwng saIAIRS ubisaqg 150d
fuoyiny Aemssaidx3y epuofd [eRua)



St Jo 6Z obed

0 9 0 is|ejol
0 V/N Vv/IN V/N %0 uoisiauadns 'z
0 V/N V/N V/N %0 josuo) Ayend) 1t
0 9 0 ;jeyoyqns
b
'€
0 1 \E| T
sty € x 9|doad ¢ ‘NSIA pfRtd T SwInssy| 0 9 V/N 9 T v3 MaIASY PP T
S199ys | un sjiun | syewnys3y
szeway M.Mﬂu m_._m_“N.__.._ Jo Jad Jo , uo_ ysel
JaquinN | sinoy |saquinN| siseg

|[elowjeg

SUSIA PIa1d 13 ANAIDY

Auoyiny Aemssaldx3z epuogy [eijua)

6VS ‘658000-ND ‘S0Z-6Z Aeamdiied eADIDM




6¥ 10 o€ abed

0 oT 0 s|ej0L
0 v/N v/N %0 uoisiaadng T
0 VN vIN %0 [ox3uo) Anend 11
0 (1] 8 o ‘|eyolqns
‘01
0 0 V/N T S SIUBWI[T |BJILYIR0D) ‘6
0 0 v/N T v3 SIUBWSI[T dIBWISaY ‘8
0 0 V/N 1 Sl saqn 'z
0 0 v/N 1 Sl Bunubr 9
0 0 v/N 1 S saunpnls 'S
0 0 V/N 1 s Bunpely pue bulubis *y
0 0 v/N T S1 SWSYT Pa3ejRy 8 HomIsN d1do 13gl4 ‘g
0 0t V/N 01 1 sl abeuresq 'z
0 0 V/N 1 S1 Aempeoy T
=) u u ewnls
B snon | sinon | | g [Tl |70 wel
Jaqunp | sinoy [s1aquinN| siseg

SM3IAdY Buimeiqg doys 4 AjAnRdyY

S30TAY3S NOIS3a 1S0d

[esowijeg
Auoyiny Aemssaidxz epuold4 [e5ua)
6YS ‘658000-ND ‘S0T-6Z¥ Aemilied eanjam




G¥ 1o L¢ abed

0 9¢ 0 'sjejol
(T=2L0=%E«tC) 0 T vN VN %€ uoisimadns et
(T =2£'0=%Ext7) 0 T v/N v/N %€ |o13u0) Ayjend 11
0 | {4 0 ‘jeyolgns
01
0 0 V/N v3 SJUSWI|F |eIIUYII03D) 6
0 0 v/N v3 SlusWad dhayisey ‘8
0 0 V/N v3 sann £
0 0 V/N v3 Bunybnr ‘9
0 0 V/N v3 S2INPNAS ‘S
0 0 V/N va Bupely pue buubls
0 0 v/N v3 SWa)J pate|ay @ YMomiaN ando Jaqid4 €
stpuow gT 10} spuow £ Jad T ‘Syuow 9 351y 404 Yiuow Jad T Bwnssy 0 ¥z v/N z 4 vI sbeuieiq 'z
0 0 V/N v3 Aempeoy °T
S99 u u ajeulnns
Symaiy ano | smon | T o= g [ o | T 5
Joqunp | sinoy |1equiny| siseg

uoijew.iojur 10} sisanbay :H AAoy

|esowjeg
Aioyiny Aemssaudxy epliol4 [ea3ua)
6VS ‘658000-ND ‘S0Z-6ZY Aemdjied eApjom




6P 10 Z¢ abed

(41 € isjeyol
V/N V/N V/N %0 uolsiAJadng "ZT
V/N v/N V/N %0 Jo3uo) Aylend 11
[4 8 £ :jexoyqns
01
0 V/N v3 SJUBWIBIT [BJIUYDD103D) 6
0 V/N v3 SJUBWST JNBYISaY '8
0 ¥/N v3 saman L
0 v/N v3 Bunybi -9
0 V/N v3 saInpnis '
0 V/N v3 Bunyel pue buubis ‘4
0 V/N v3 Swa)] pa1eay B JomiaN dndo Jagid €
20 SapnpUl ‘s1994S 5§ JO %6 I dlewns3| [4% £ 14 € \Z| obeuelqg 'z
0 V/N v3 Aempeoy T
= u u ajewnns
T mﬁ..““” m_._ﬂu:“".._ muuo_._m u._ﬂnq_- n—u.o: 2 uo.u 3 w2
Jaqunp | sinoy |1aquinN| siseg

SUOISIASY UBjd I ANAIDY

S3DIAYIS NDIS3a 1SO0d

|edowjeg
Auoyiny Aemssaidx3y epriojd [enua)
6VS '658000-ND ‘SO0T-6Z Aemdjled eADIOM




61 J0 ¢¢ abed

0 (4 0 isjejol
0 v/N v/N V/N %0 uoisiaadng 'z
0 V/IN V/N V/N %0 [09u0D AJend ‘1T

0 4} 0 1jejoiqns
b
0 €
0 rd
SUIUOW g 104 Syjuows g A1aA3 Jod Inoy T BWnssy 0 4} ¥/N a T S1 uoneuIpIoo) 1

23! u u ajewr
—" smo | simon | Ged | o [T u wse
Jaqunp | sinoy [s3qunN| siseg

|elowjeg

jJudwiabeueyy Paloid :N ANAIRDY

Aioyiny Aemssaldx3z epuold [edjua)
6VS ‘658000-ND ‘S0T-6ZH Aemdied eAnjom



S¥ Jo p¢ abed

0 01 isjejoL
0 VN v/N vIN %0 uoisiiadng "zz
0 ¥/N VN V/N %0 {onuod Ayend "1g
0 (1] ;jexoyqns
0 0 v/N v UMOUYUN/ISIIY 8
0 0 VN v3 s|leano '/

saJnpn.iis abeutelp |leano § 0 o1 v/N 4 S va S3IN1ONIIS SNOBUE|RISI 9
0 0 VIN va 19n0 1a1nb Jlem °s
0 0 V/IN v3 payipow ‘utelpiapun qs adA] ‘b
0 0 V/IN v3 ureiq Asuwy) g
0 0 VN v3 uielq youal| g
0 0 v/N v -adid paseous 3315 °T

SINOH SINOH SIIBYS yun sun | sewnsy
e aavd | @0y | _3° R0 < Asel
saqunN| sinoy [saqunN| siseg

abeujeiq - sSma1Ady Buimeaq doys :4 Ajlanpy

S3DIAY3S NDIS3A 1SOd
|esowjeg

Auoyiny Aemssaidx3 epuold [eijua)
6VS '658000-ND ‘S0Z-6Z1 Aemylied eADjOM




Geotechnical and Environmental Consultants, Inc (cec)

CN 000859 Subconsultant
SA#9 Wekiva Section 429-205
Post Design Fee Proposal

Fee: $9,351.56

Page 35 of 45



S¥ 10 9¢ abed

S0Z-6T Uanos ‘Aemipied AR
320yS 994 Alewwing sasiams ubissq 150d
Auopny Aemsseidxg epuold [equen

EEE 1134539
Bunsay Aojesoge
uoge.ojdxa pfay
(smey pepeo) JuRNsUCIQNS 11 S5ED)
9515665 :S1500 A¥VTVS ALIALLYY TYLOL
:SHOLLVANGWOD 334 LOVHLINGD TVI0L “SILLIALLOV DISVE OJ SINFWA13 1500 30 NOLLNGTUASIA | |
fm——— — — = — ey Al eA e AL U SR r—— e p——r————n Lt
55°T01S 95 15E'65 z6 00'0% 0 +EOL0'ES 3 80°'892% 00°0THS & 00'0% 0 T I8LES gE 0T 198TE z1 00°0% 0 5IVLOL
LE b AL e R Lol LLid —
i0/AI0# 0005 0 0005 0005 000 0005 0008 00'05 00 05 0005 WousBeue poloxd] ‘N|
W/AiaE 0005 0 0008 0005 000 0005 DS 0005 0008 0008 sBuIME] prooE| W
A0S 0005 0 0005 00 05 000! 0008 0005 00'ts 00 0§ 0005 seaunnj )
S9T01$ 95 T5€'65 [ 000$ [ YBOE0'ES 9 80'992% 00°0Tb$ [ o008 [] FH180'ES 9¢ 07 798'T$ 4] 0005 0 IAS prappaeen] N
i0/A1# 000% 0 0008 0005 00'0$ 0005 0°08 0008 00 0% 0005 sBuney peot aBpug| °r|
10/AIQ# 0005 0 00°0$ 000 00°0% oS 008 0008 000§ 000! SUOITIASY UT|d|
i0/AI0# 00 0% 0 0005 000! 000! 0005 08 0s 00 0% 00°0: sbunson| ‘H
i0/AIQ# 000§ 0 000% 00 0! 00°0: 00 0% oo os w005 00 05 00°0: uopeuuojur Joj senbay| -
[ 00°0% 0 0008 0005 00°0" 00'0% 0005 0008 00 0% 00 0% SR EEgERIean
Al E o005 0 0003 0008 00°0: 0005 0008 005 00708 0005 RuewaE snepsey | |
[ 0008 0008 00 0§ 00°0: 00'0$ 000% 008 00°0S 00 0% senian
7AIGE 0005 0008 00°0% 0005 0005 0003 0005 0005 0005 BupyBn | |
i0/AIQ% 0005 005 0008 0005 0005 0003 0005 0008 0005 sumonns | |
i0/AIQ# 000$ 0 [ Dy'0% 00°0% 00'08 000§ 000$ 000 0035 Buppry pur Bupbys
i0/A1Q# 00 0% [ 000% 00 0! 000s 00'0s 0008 000% 000 000% $lomian SRdo A
i0/AI0# 0003 0 0005 00'0: 00 0% 0008 0008 00 05 000 00'0$ SRy e ||
AN S 0005 0 00°0$ 00°0: 000! 0005 0008 0003 00 05 000!
AId e o005 0003 00°0! 000! 0008 0005 0008 0008 000
I07AIGE D005 0005 000§ 00D 0005 Da0s 0005 0005 000
WA 000s 0o 0005 0008 0008 0005 0008 00 05 00 0%
IAIGE ones 0008 2005 0005 00°0$ 0008 0005 oot 00'0% 3uaruo) pig-aid]
ETLY] AUALLOV A8 ALTALLOY Py sod ‘SUH LY Ssod "SdH  sod PYBOg "SUH PYBSod *S4H Py s0d "SUH Py Rsod ‘SUH Py sod "SHH
ATYHOAY | 150D AMVIVS A8 HW Aq3s0d NYW Aqisc) NYH Aq3s0) Aqisod NVH Aq3s0) NVW Aq3s0> NYW Aqas0n NYW Aq3s0) NVW
NOLLINIDS3A
sp'ov 1H /=1y 6T'v8 1H/oey 2029 1H/=ey 05°'Z0T IH /oM 20'98 IH /ooy 0'sotT e ] or'sstT IH/eEy 29941 IH [mey
oL NSIS20 150d
‘Bu3 s fesuerd /A ey D /aavo smauiBug JeauiBul palald J8au1Bu3 JoRs Jeeuibug Joiy>
B #VS 239 :INVLINSNOO 4ns
658000 NO



G¥ 40 1¢ abed

0 ¢6 0 is|ejot
0 V/N V/N v/N %0 uoisiAledng 2T
0 V/N V/N V/N %0 |049u0D Ajjend ‘11
0 ¢6 0 ljeroyqns
0 0 v/N v3 v
0 0 VN v3 €
0 0 V/N va C
s|ios g uonejjeisul 3)id Jo malas Joj poddng 0 6 V/N 6 T S poddns Huuasuibuy 1
sinoH sinoy SP8/ys | un SJun | syewnsy
Seway dav>- |-kmon 40 1ad 30 30 %sey
Joquny | sunoy [1aqunN| siseg

2319

SIAIDG |LDIUYDDI09 ) ANARDY

S3DIAY3S NDIS3A 1SOd

Auoyiny Aemssaidx3 epuiojd [edjua)

6VS ‘658000-ND ‘S0Z-6Z1 Aemjied eAnjom




Antillian Engineering Associates, Inc

CN 000859 Subconsultant
SA#9 Wekiva Section 429-205
Post Design Fee Proposal

Fee: $19,368.36

Page 38 of 45



6% Jo ¢ abed

EEEE 1334 NVITILLNY
(so3ey papeo) Jueynsuodqns II ssep)
B 'S1S0D AUVTVS ALIALLDY TWIOL
'SNOLLVLNAWOD 333 LDVHINOD 1V.0L SATLIALLDV DISVE OL SLNIWIT13 1S0D 40 NOLLNETNISIA
E£L'9VTS 9E'89E 615 ZET 00°0$ 0 00°0$ 0 00°0$ 0 95'¥95'01$ [13 80T S 8¢ 9E'S69'VS [3 'SIVIOL
i0/AIQ# 00'0$ 0 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0% wawsbeue Pafosd] "N
i0/AIQ# 00'0% 0 00°0% 00°0% 00'0% 00°0% 00'0$ 00'0% sbuimesq p1039y ||
i0/AIG# 00'0$ 0 00°0$ 00'0% 00'0% 00°0$ 00'0% 00°0$ samani
£L'ObTH 2L'06£'6% ¥9 00°0% 00°0% 00'0% 07'698°S$ [ 00'0$ 25'125°E$ (14 SNAIRS |ENUP0A] N
i0/AI# 00'0% 0 00°0$ 00°0% 00'0% 00'0$ 00°0% 00'0% sbuney peoy abpug|l ‘(]
i0/AIQ# 00'0$ 0 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 00'0% 00'0$ 00°0% suoisiaay ueldil ‘1l
ELTS vB'ELT TS 8 00°0% 00°0% 00'0% 00'0$ 00°0% YBELTTS 8 sbunal|l ‘H
€L'9HTH 9£'669'$ [ 00°0% 00'0% 00'0$ 9£'569'v$ [3 00°0% 00°0% uonewuojuy oy Nsanbayll *o
€L°9P1$ 26°985% 2 00°0$ 00°0$ 00'0% 00'0% 26°985% v 00°0% SIUBWS|3 |EDIUYIII0D
10/AIQ# 00'0% 0 00°0% 00°0% 00'0% 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% SIUPUIRIT dNBYISAY
i0/AIQ# 00'0% 0 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 00'0$ 00°0% 00°0% senInn
i0/A1Q# 00'0$ 0 00°0$ 00'0% 00°0% 00'0% 00°0% 00°0% Bunybil
i0/A1# 00°0% 0 00'0% 00°0% 00'0% 00'0$ 00'0% 00°0% sanPnns
i0/AIQ# 00'0% 0 00°0% 00'0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% Bupje pue bujubis
i0/AIQ# 00'0$ 0 00°0% 00'0% 00'0$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 00°0% HHOMIBN SO 1aq1d
i0/AIG# 00'0% 0 00°0% 00°0% 00'0% 00°0% 00'0$ 00°0% Siwuad/abeueig
i0/AIQ# 00'0% 0 00'0% 00'0% 00°0% 00°0% 00'0% 00°0% Aempeoy
i0/A10# 00°0$ 0 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00'0$ 00°0% 00°0% smatnay Bumeag doysy “ajf
£L'9b1$ 75°125'ES [£4 00'0% 00°0% 00°0$ 00'0% 75'125°€$ [23 00°0% susiA prdl 3)f
i0/AIQ% 00°0% 0 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°'0% 00°0% epuappy| ajf
/MG 00'05 0 00'0% 0008 00°0% 00'0% 00°0% 00'0% 3ouasRu0) pra-a.d| ||
ETR] ALIALLDV A8 ALIALLDV PV B sod ‘SHH VYV 3 sod "'SHH PV 13 S0d ‘SHH PV 7§ sod *SHH PV B S0d 'SHH PV B sod ‘SHH
ATHH DAV | 1S0D AUVIVS A9 HW Aq1s0D NV Aq 3500 NVIW Aq1s0) NV 4q3s0) NVYW Aq 150D NVW Aqiso) NV
NOLLJINIS3a
3 . 5 . . . . . . . ALIALLDV
0 AH/a1ey 000 IH/aey 0 JH/ ey €L°'9PT AH/ey €L°9PT IH/ey €L°9PT JH/aey
V1oL NDIS3d 1S0d
133u)6u3 Pafasd 19b6euely pafoid 193uibu3 jedpulsd
6 #VS uenuY :INVLIINSNOD Ens
658000 NO

S0Z-6Z UonND3s ‘Aemiied BADIOM

199YS 924 Alewwng SaAIRS ubiIsaq 150d
Auoyiny Aemssardxg epiiojd jenua)



G¥ J0 op abed

(1] {4 0 is|eyol

0 V/N V/N v/N %0 uoisiaedng 'zT

0 V/N V/N V/N %0 jo1uo) Ayend) ‘1t

0 vz [ ;|e303qns

b4

€

0 T v3 C

SUOINPUOD pfaly Paje|al [e31UYd3109b Jo MaIAY| e 174 T S MIINDY PP °T
) 99| 1u u ajewnns

i snop | sinon | ed | o [T )

Jaqunp | sainoy |1aquinNn| siseg

uerjjiuy

SHSIA PI3ld :3 AAdyY

S3DIAN3

1S3a 1S0d

Auoyiny Aemssaidx3 epuioj4 jenuad

6VS ‘658000-ND ‘S0T-6ZH Aemiied eADjom




St Jo L abed

0 1 4 0 'sjejol
0 v/N V/N uoisinedng 2T
0 v/N V/N jo1uo) Alend ‘1T
0 14 (] ;jeyoaqns
‘01
ueld uonejjeisul 3|idf 0 14 V/N 14 T S1 SIUSWDNT |BIIUYINN0Y) 6
0 0 v/N 1 va SJUSLID|T J1AYISAY '8
0 0 V/N T S sanan 'z
0 0 V/N T Sl Bunybry 9
0 0 V/N T S1 s21NPPNIS °§
0 0 v/N T S1 Bumyiey pue Bulubis ¢
0 0 v/N T S1 Swa)] palejsy B HomBN d1do 43qid '€
0 0 v/N T S abeulelq z
0 0 v/N I S1 Aempeoy ‘T
C - u u ajewns
S——" ainoh | sinon | TP | e | T |0 ey
Jsaqunp | sinoy l1aqunN| siseg

SM3IAYY Buimelq doys :4 ANAnpY

S3DIAY3S NDIS3Q 1S0d

ueljjnuy
Auoyiny Aemssaidx3g epriold |eijua)
6VYS ‘658000-ND ‘S0Z-6TY Aeavjied eADIDM




St Jo g ebed

0 (4 0 S[ejo L
0 V/N VY/N VY/N %0 uoisinadns 'z
0 V/N Vv/N V/N %0 jonuo) Ayend ‘1t
0 (4 o :[eroigns
0t

S,I4Y pajelds [ea1uyda)0ab 03 puodsay 0 43 ¥/N [4 1 51 SIUSWS[T [E2IUYIR09D) 6
0 0 V/N V3 SIUBLWIRIT D1IBYISAY '8
0 0 V/N v3 sann L
0 0 V/N v3 Bunybr -9
0 0 V/N v3 sainpniIs °g
0 0 VN va Buppe pue bubis 4
0 0 V/N v3 SWIDY paiejoy ¥ ¥JoMISN ddo Joqid ¢
0 0 v/N va abeuesq 7
0 0 v/N v Aempeoy °T

SINOH SINOK S$3393ys | Aun SJun | |jewns3y
SHeway aav> e300 Jo Jd Jo Jo ysel
Jaquinp | sunoy |sequiny| siseg

uoljew.oju] Joj sjsanbay :9 AJIAROY

S3IDOIAY3S NODIS3IA 1S0d

uejjjnuy
Ruoyiny Aemssaldx3 epuioj4 [enuad
6VYS ‘658000-ND ‘S0Z-6ZH Aemyied eanjom




St Jo ¢ abed

0 8 0 ssjejol
0 V/N V/N V/N %0 uoisiatadns 'zt1
0 V/N V/N V/N %0 jonuod Ayend ‘11
0 8 0 jeyoiqns
g
0 v3 bunasw pieme-aid ‘p
Bunasw pafoid Jo buuauped pusny g ] T v3a sbunasly busuped "¢
0 va sBunss|y uoPN.AsU) g
1] V3 Bunssiy dIN uopNIsUO) T
sinop | sinoy [ 59°2uS | Mun | suun |aewnsa
speway aavd 301 Jo 13d Jo Jo ysel
JaquinpN | sinoy |J9quInN siseg

ueljjpuy

sbuijeaW :H ANARDY

S3DIAY3S NDIS3A 1SOd

Auoyiny Aemssaidx3 epuold [e13ua)
6VS ‘658000-ND ‘S0T-6ZY Aemdjied ADIOM




St 10 pi abed

0 9 0 is|ej01
0 V/N V/N V/N %0 uoisiaredns ‘21
0 v/N Vv/N V/N %0 lonuo) Ayend ‘11
0 v9 0 rleyoiqns
0 0 v/N va v
0 0 V/N \E| 3
0 ov v/N ob T S1 dS.L/Buniojuoly ableyauns g
0 174 v/N 174 1 S1 eua) Buinig pue suoday bunsa] s manay T
99 u u ajeuuns
— sinon | sinon | 0 g | T T we
Jaquinp | sinoH |saqunn| siseg

ueljjpnuy

S3DIAISS [BD1UYIDY09D ) APARDY

S3D0IAY3S NDIS3a 1S0d

Auoyiny Aemssaidx3 eplioj4 |esjudd

6VS ‘658000-ND ‘S0Z-6Z¥ Aemied eADjom




G¥ Jo G abed

0 14 isjejol
0 V/IN VIN V/N %0 uoisinadns '
0 v/IN V/IN V/N %0 1ouo) Anend °1z
0 4 :|e303qns
0 0 VN v3
0 b VN v T S ueld uonejieIsur ajid ‘1
sinoy SINOH s}23YS Aun sjun | sjewnsy
The RN aavd | oy | %0 | [ 2 AseL
soqunN| sinoy [squnN| siseg

SIUDWIDTF [EI1UYDDI09) - SMIIADY Buime.q doys :4 AARdOY

S3DIAYIS NOIS3A 1S0d

ueqnuy
Ajtoyiny Aemssaidx3 epliold jeijua)d

6VS ‘658000-ND ‘S0Z-6Z1 Aemiied eADIDM




